MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

Chapter 82.

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance and for Repairs and Improvements.

Academies, institutes, seminaries, colleges, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of thirty-two thousand and eighty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of twenty-nine thousand seven hundred and eighty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule:

For the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen

Anson Academy, North Anson; For establishing an agricultural course and purchasing equipment for the same and for general maintenance, twelve hundred and fifty dollars	\$1250
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; For aid in paying the indebtedness of the Institute, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars	1750
Freedom Academy, Freedom; For general running expenses, deficit and repairs, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Nasson Institute, Springvale; For maintenance and for extension of work and for additional equipment, three thousand dollars	3000
Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; For maintenance of the courses of instruction and for repairing the roof and heating apparatus of the school building, twenty-five hundred dollars	2500
East Corinth Academy, East Corinth; For enlarging and improving academy building, two thousand dollars	2000
Leavitt Institute, Turner; For aid in rebuilding dormitory, twenty-five hundred dollars	2500
Van Buren College, Van Buren; For maintenance, the purchasing of equipment, and the installation of electric lights, one thousand dollars	1000
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; For maintenance of courses of instruction, seven hundred dollars	700

СНАР. 82

Lee Academy, Lee; For the payment of instructors, provided that said institution shall not be entitled to any other aid from the state for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen in addition to that carried by this resolve, two thousand	
dollars	2000
Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; For finishing and furnishing building and general maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Hartland Academy, Hartland; For repairs and equipment, twelve hundred and fifty dollars	1250
Somerset Academy, Athens; For repairs and general maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; For maintenance and interest on indebtedness, two thousand dollars	2000
Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; For repairs and general maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
Saint Joseph's Academy, Portland; For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Gould's Academy, Bethel; For maintenance of a teacher-training course, five hundred dollars	500
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Limington Academy, Limington; For maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; For remodeling buildings and furnishing equipment, provided that the board of trustees secures from private sources an amount equal to that carried by this resolve which would not have been available to the school for other purposes, seventeen hundred and	
fifty dollars	1750
Greeley Institute, Cumberland; For maintaining course in agriculture, three hundred dollars	300
Limerick Academy, Limerick; For maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; For repairs and improvement of buildings and grounds, five hundred dollars	500

ACADEMIES, SEMINARIES AND COLLEGES.	589
	CHAP. 82
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; For maintenance and repairs, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; For reimbursement for the cost of extraordinary repairs, three hundred and thirty-five dollars	335
For the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	
Anson Academy, North Anson; For establishing an agricultural course and purchasing equipment for the same and for general maintenance, twelve hundred and fifty dollars	\$1250
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; For aid in paying the indebtedness of the Institute, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars	1750
Freedom Academy, Freedom; For general running expenses, deficit and repairs, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Nasson Institute, Springvale; For maintenance and for extension of work and for additional equipment, three thousand dollars	3000
Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; For maintenance of the courses of instruction and for repairing the roof and heating apparatus of the school building, twenty-five hundred dollars	2500
Leavitt Institute, Turner; For aid in rebuilding dormitory, twenty-five hundred dollars	2500
Van Buren College, Van Buren; For maintenance, the purchasing of equipment, and the installation of electric lights, one thousand dollars	1000
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; For maintenance of courses of instruction, seven hundred dollars	700
Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; For finishing and furnishing building and general maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Hartland Academy, Hartland; For repairs and equipment, twelve hundred and fifty dollars	1250
Somerset Academy, Athens; For repairs and general maintenance, five hundred dollars	500

CHAP. 89

CHAP. 82	
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; For maintenance and interest on indebtedness, two thousand dollars	2000
Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; For repairs and general maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
Saint Joseph's Academy, Portland; For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Gould's Academy, Bethel; For maintenance of a teacher-training course, five hundred dollars	500
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1500
Limington Academy, Limington; For maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; For remodeling buildings and furnishing equipment, provided that the board of trustees secures from private sources an amount equal to that carried by this resolve which would not have been available to the school for other purposes, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars	1750
Limerick Academy, Limerick; For maintenance, five hundred dollars	500
North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; For repairs and improvement of buildings and grounds, five hundred dollars	500
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; For maintenance and repairs, seven hundred and fifty dollars	75°
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; For reimbursement for the cost of extraordinary repairs, three hundred and thirty-five dollars	335
Lee Academy, Lee; For the payment of instructors, provided that said institution shall not be entitled to any other aid from the state for the year nineteen hundred and twenty in addition to that carried by this resolve, two thousand dollars	9000
Approved March 27, 1919.	2000